Agenda - Children, Young People and Education

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Llinos Madeley

Meeting date: 4 October 2017 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

Private Pre-meeting
(09:15 - 09:30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09:30)

2 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill -

stage 2 proceedings
(09:30 - 12:30)

Alun Davies AM - Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language

Emma Williams - Senior Responsible Officer

Tania Nicholson - Head of Additional Learning Needs Legislative Programme
Mair Roberts - Legal Services Department

Catherine Lloyd - Legal Services Department

Documents relevant to Stage 2 proceedings are available on the Bill page.

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=16496

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Paper(s) to note

Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Letter from Betsi Cadwaladr University
Health Board
(Pages 1 - 2)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-26-17 - Paper 1 - to note

Letter from Rt Hon Robert Halfon MP, Chair of the Education Committee
(Page 3)

Attached Documents:

CYPE(5)-26-17 - Paper 2 - to note

Letter from Dr Sarah Wollaston MP, Chair of the House of Commons Health
Committee
(Pages 4 - 5)

Attached Documents:

CYPE(5)-26-17 - Paper 3 - to note

Letter from Secretary of State for Wales — Wales Act 2017: Principle
Appointed Day (PAD)
(Pages 6 - 7)

Attached Documents:

CYPE(5)-26-17 - Paper 4 - to note

Inquiry into Teachers' Professional Learning and Education - Letter to the
Cabinet Secretary for Education
(Pages 8 - 9)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-26-17 - Paper 5 - to note



3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Inquiry into The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People -
Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport
(Pages 10 - 14)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-26-17 - Paper 6 - to note

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - The Government's new
action plan: Education in Wales: Our National Mission.
(Pages 15 - 16)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-26-17 - Paper 7 - to note

Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Community Focussed Schools
(Pages 17 - 18)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-26-17 - Paper 8 - to note

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Inquiry into Supply
Teachers
(Pages 19 - 23)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-26-17 - Paper 9 - to note

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting on the meeting on 12 October 2017.



CYPE(5)-26-17 - Papur | Paper 1 - i'w nodi | to note

/&\ G IG Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Elfrclesh’v;{yi%géeﬂrda'sr&emlwg' 1

CYMRU :
Lo Betsi Cadwaladr
¢'/ S University Health Board Block 5, Carlton Court, St Asaph Business

b WALES Park, St Asaph, LL17 0JG

Ein cyf / Our ref: GD/HO/4839/1079
Llinos Madeley — Clerk Eich cyf/ Your ref:
Chlldrgn, Young People and Education ®: 01745 448788 ext 6364
Committee

Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Dawn Lees
Via email: E-bost / Email: Dawn.Lees@wales.nhs.uk
SeneddCYPE@Assembly.Wales Dyddiad / Date: 13" September 2017
Dear Llinos,

| am writing in response to your email dated 24™ August 2017, received via Nesta Lloyd-
Jones from the Welsh NHS Confederation in which the Children, Young People and
Education Committee, as part of the inquiry into perinatal mental health, had requested
a further update.

The BCUHB perinatal service is now established and is comprised of the following:

e Band 8b Service manager for Perinatal and Liaison mental health service
e Band 7 Team manager

e 3 x band 6 practitioners

e One specialist midwife

e Part-time Psychiatrist

e Part-time Psychologist

e Band 4 secretary

The Health Board provided updates to Mr John Gittins, H M Senior Coroner, on progress
with the SUI action plan and the formation of and recruitment to the perinatal team, in
order that Mr Gittins could be assured that the team was being developed.

In 2016, a project manager was secured by the health board to continue with the
development of the perinatal service.

Part of this work included the formation of a strategic steering group in conjunction with
partners, including CAMHS, health visiting, maternity and local authorities. Initially, this
group was convened to oversee the development of the team/service and remains in
existence as the North Wales Regional Perinatal Steering Group, linking with the relevant
All Wales leads from other Health Boards.

Cyfeiriad Gohebiaeth ar gyfer y Cadeirydd a'r Prif Weithredwr / Correspondence address for Chairman and Chief Executive:
Swyddfa'r Gweithredwyr / Executives’ Office Pack Page 1

Ysbyty Gwynedd, Penrhosgarnedd

Bangor, Gwynedd LL57 2PW Gwefan: www.pbc.cymru.nhs.uk f Web: www.bcu.wales.nhs.uk



IG Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol
MHRéJ Betsi Cadwaladr

/ University Health Board
WALES

If you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

A o

Gary Doherty
Prif Weithredwr
Chief Executive

Pack Page 2



CYPE(5)-26-17 - Papur | Paper 2 - i'w nodi | to note

Education Committee Agenda Item 3.2

House of Commons London SW1A 0AA
Tel 020 7219 1376 Email educom@parliament.uk
Website www.parliament.uk/education-committee

Lynne Neagle AM

Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

15 August 2017

Dear Lynne,

Many thanks for your letter of 20 July congratulating me on my election as Chair of the
Education Committee.

| am grateful to you for sending me the list of your current work in the field of education.
It is clear that there will be a number of areas of mutual interest to our committees. |
would be please to meet you to discuss these areas of work — | am sure that maintaining
a dialogue will prove to be useful and informative.

| have asked the staff of my Committee to contact your Committee Clerk to discuss a
suitable time to meet. | look forward to meeting you soon.

Yours sincerely,

/&M?W;f«

Rt Hon Robert Halfon MIP
Chair of the Education Committee

Pack Page 3



-
Mm

(5)-26-17 - Papur | Paper 3 - i'w nodi | to note

a ltem 3.3
Health Committee

House of Commons London SW1A 0AA
Tel: 020 7219 6182 Fax 020 7219 5171 Email: healthcom@parliament.uk
Website: www.parliament.uk/healthcom Twitter: @CommonsHealth

From Dr Sarah Wollaston MP, Chair

Dr Dai Lloyd AM
Chair of the Health, Social Care & Sport Committee

Lynne Neagle AM
Chair of the Children, Young People & Education Committee

10 August 2017

Dear Dr Lloyd and Ms Neagle

Dr Sarah Wollaston, Chair of the House of Commons Health Committee, has asked me to
reply to your letter to her of 1 August.

The Health Committee has not yet been re-established in this Parliament, so we do not
yet know what it will be working on in the coming months. However, Dr Wollaston has
indicated that she would be happy to meet later in the autumn when the Committee’s
programme is clearer.

In the meantime, | note that a number of the areas which your committees are working
on reflect subjects on which the Health Committee worked in the last Parliament, and to
which it may return. | note in particular the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s
work on suicide prevention: | am sure that you will have noted the Health Committee’s
two reports on that subject in the last session of Parliament, and its intention to hold a

follow-up hearing after there has been opportunity for the Government and other
relevant stakeholders to implement the measures set out in the latest progress report
(March 2017 report, para 169). | also note the Children, Young People and Education
Committee’s work on the emotional mental health of children and young people, which
has strong resonance with the work the Health Committee did jointly with the House of
Commons Education Committee on children and young people’s mental health—the role

of education: that work was cut sh
[...]
that basis. They will of course work closely with your officials to ensure
a smooth transition to the new devolution settlement.

| am copying this letter to the First Minister and have written to him in similar terms.

A

A
(W v 7;-}1 ~ |
0

U

/
4 T,

Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP
Secretary of State for Wales
Ysgrifennydd Gwiadol Cymru

Pack Page 6



, ﬁﬂﬁ UK Government
I~ |lywodraeth y DU

The Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AM
First Minister of Wales

Welsh Government

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

Ref: 414S5UB 17

)
»5{;&\- ANV~

Wales Act 2017: Principal Appointed Day (PAD)

Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP
Secretary of State for Wales
Ysgrifennydd Gwladol Cymru

Gwydyr House | Ty Gwydyr
London | Llundain
SW1A 2NP

1 Caspian Point | 1 Pwynt Caspian
Cardiff | Caerdydd
CF10 4DQ

www.gov.uk/wales
www.gov.uk/cymru

b5 September 2017

Further to your letter of 25 August, | am writing to confirm that | am content for the
Principal Appointed Day (PAD) to be the 1 April 2018. | have instructed my officials
to proceed on that basis. They will of course work closely with yours to ensure a

smooth transition to the new devolution settlement.

| am copying this letter to the Presiding Officer and have written to her in similar

terms.

\[:2\ AT |

=

Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP
Secretary of State for Wales
Ysgrifennydd Gwiadol Cymru

Pack Page 7



CYPE(5)-26-17 - Paper 5 - to note

ulliad Cengdlaeihol Cymru
Agendaitem 3.5
National Assembly for Wales
Children, Young People and Education Committee

Kirsty Williams AM
Cabinet Secretary for Education

20 September 2017
Dear Kirsty,
New professional standards for teaching and leadership

As you will be aware, the Committee is undertaking an inquiry into Teachers’
Professional Learning and Education. The Committee has recently taken additional
evidence specifically relating to the new professional standards for teaching and
leadership, including oral evidence sessions with Professor Mick Waters and the
Regional Education Consortia.

The Committee is now consi
[...]
h includes the Health and Well-being Area of Learning and Experience.
This will ensure an integrated approach to ensure the best possible outcomes for children
and young people in line with the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

We will ensure you are kept informed of this important initiative as activity progresses.

Pack Izage 13



CYPE(5)-26-17 - Paper 7 - to note

Kirsty Williams AC/AM Aden
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg g

Cabinet Secretary for Education )\J[L;J:)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Lynne Neagle AM
Chair
Children, Young People and Education Committee

26 September 2017
Dear Lynne,

As you will be aware, this morning we have published the Government’s new action plan:
Education in Wales: Our National Mission.

| will be making a full statement in the Senedd this afternoon, but I thought it helpful to
provide you, and committee, with some further background information.

You will note that the action plan sets out a clear and transparent timeline for development
and delivery of our new curriculum and assessment arrangements. This update will also be
publicised through social media channels, direct school and teacher communication and
across many other platforms to key audiences.

Securing delivery of the transformational new curriculum and assessment arrangements is
at the heart of the action plan, supported by four key enabling objectives. As you will know
from evidence to committee, work is well underway on designing and developing the
curriculum, in line with the vision set out in Successful Futures.

You will also be aware that the OECD, in its recent report on our reform journey, said “To
support the realisation of its education objectives and ultimately its vision of the Welsh
learner, Wales should continue its curriculum reform... ensuring that its reform journey is
comprehensive and effective.”

| have also reflected on the committee’s challenge and advice regarding curriculum
implementation, and have sought further
[...]
 Members. You requested a response from
me in my capacity as Chair of the National Assembly for Wales’ Children, Young
People and Education Committee.

The current Committee was established on 28 June 2016 to examine legislation
and hold the Welsh Government to account by scrutinising its expenditure,
administration and policy matters, encompassing (but not restricted to): the
education, health and well-being of the children and young people of Wales,
including their social care. While the current Committee has not discussed supply
teaching in detail, our predecessor Committee - charged with similar
responsibilities during the Fourth Assembly (2011-2015) - undertook a

the recommendations of this Committee to which you draw attention in your open
letter to AMs.

In light of your correspondence, | will write to the Cabinet Secretary for Education,
Kirsty Williams AM, to ask for an update on progress relating to each of the key
conclusions and recommendations made in that report, requesting in particular a
detailed outline of the steps taken to implement the report’s first
recommendation. Once a response is received, | will ensure that it is shared with
you and published on the Committee’s website. While the Committee’s
programme is heavy with legislative, policy and financial scrutiny in the autumn
term, | will ensure that the Cabinet Secretary’s response is considered by the
Committee and that you are updated on any action deemed necessary by the
Committee in light of the response received.

Yours sincerely,

g N

Lynne Neagle AM
Chair

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1NA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA
7’ SeneddPPlA@cynulliad.cymru S ed&igj_f) asse ‘wales

www.cynulliad.cymru/SeneddPPIA wi%@a b%&% eddCYPE
0300 200 6565 0300 200 6565



mailto:rknig14652@aol.com
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=11728

	Agenda
	3.1 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Letter from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	3.2 Letter from Rt Hon Robert Halfon MP, Chair of the Education Committee
	3.3 Letter from Dr Sarah Wollaston MP, Chair of the House of Commons Health Committee
	3.4 Letter from Secretary of State for Wales - Wales Act 2017: Principle Appointed Day (PAD)
	3.5 Inquiry into Teachers' Professional Learning and Education - Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education
	3.6 Inquiry into The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People -  Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport
	3.7 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - The Government's new action plan: Education in Wales: Our National Mission.
	3.8 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Community Focussed Schools
	3.9 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Inquiry into Supply Teachers





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 4 October 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.20 - 12.24

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4311 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Alun Davies AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh 

Language 

Catherine Lloyd, Welsh Government 

Tania Nicholson, Welsh Government 

Mair Roberts, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/b132e6a7-448e-432e-80f2-ba8dfab3bf92?autostart=True


Committee Staff: 

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 828KB) View as HTML (395KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members, there were no apologies or declarations of interest.  

2 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - stage 

2 proceedings  

2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 

amendments to the Bill: 

Amendment 37 (Darren Millar) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 1 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 2 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 3 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 4 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 76 (Darren Millar) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Mark Reckless Lynne Neagle  

Darren Millar John Griffiths  

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan   

Michelle Brown  Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 76 was not agreed. 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s67032/4%20October%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s67032/4%20October%202017.html?CT=2


 

Amendment 87 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Mark Reckless Lynne Neagle  

Darren Millar John Griffiths  

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 87 was not agreed. 

 

 

Amendment 5 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 77 (Darren Millar) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Mark Reckless Lynne Neagle  

Darren Millar John Griffiths  

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 77 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 22 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

 

 

 

 



Amendment 88 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Mark Reckless Lynne Neagle  

Darren Millar John Griffiths  

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 88 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 6 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 106 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 107 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 108 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 78 (Darren Millar) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 79 (Darren Millar) was not moved. 

Amendment 7 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 8 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 9 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 38 (Darren Millar) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Mark Reckless Lynne Neagle  

Darren Millar John Griffiths  

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

 Hefin David  

 Michelle Brown  

Amendment 38 was not agreed. 

 



Amendment 39 (Darren Millar) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Mark Reckless Lynne Neagle  

Darren Millar John Griffiths  

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

 Hefin David  

 Michelle Brown  

Amendment 39 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 40 (Darren Millar) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order 

26.66(i). 

Amendment 80 (Darren Millar) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order 

26.66(i). 

Amendment 109 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 81 (Darren Millar) was not moved. 

Amendment 110 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 111 (Alun Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Lynne Neagle Mark Reckless  

John Griffiths Darren Millar  

Julie Morgan Llyr Gruffydd  

Hefin David Michelle Brown   

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 111 was not agreed. 

 

 

 



 

Amendment 89 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Mark Reckless Lynne Neagle  

Darren Millar John Griffiths  

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 89 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 90 (Llyr Gruffydd) was not moved. 

 

Amendment 91 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Mark Reckless Lynne Neagle  

Darren Millar John Griffiths  

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 91 was not agreed. 

 

 

Amendment 112 (Alun Davies) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

 

 

 



Amendment 113 (Alun Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Lynne Neagle Mark Reckless  

John Griffiths Darren Millar  

Julie Morgan Llyr Gruffydd  

Hefin David Michelle Brown   

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 113 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 92 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Mark Reckless Lynne Neagle  

Darren Millar John Griffiths  

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 92 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 93 (Llyr Gruffydd) was not moved. 

Amendment 94 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Mark Reckless Lynne Neagle  

Darren Millar John Griffiths  

Llyr Gruffydd Julie Morgan  

Michelle Brown Hefin David  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)).  Therefore amendment 94 was not agreed. 



 

3 Paper(s) to note  

The papers were noted. 

3.1 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Letter from Betsi Cadwaladr University 

Health Board  

3.2 Letter from Rt Hon Robert Halfon MP, Chair of the Education Committee  

3.3 Letter from Dr Sarah Wollaston MP, Chair of the House of Commons Health 

Committee  

3.4 Letter from Secretary of State for Wales - Wales Act 2017: Principle Appointed Day 

(PAD)  

3.5 Inquiry into Teachers' Professional Learning and Education - Letter to the Cabinet 

Secretary for Education  

3.6 Inquiry into The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People -  

Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport  

3.7 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - The Government's new action 

plan: Education in Wales: Our National Mission.  

3.8 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Community Focussed Schools  

3.9 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Inquiry into Supply Teachers  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting on the meeting on 12 October 2017.  

As proceedings for Stage 2 were not completed, the Motion was not moved.  


